
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
DEPARTMENT OF ATOMIC ENERGY

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No.1677
TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.07.2014

RARE EARTHS IN KOLLAM

1677 Shri K.N. Balagopal:

will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has data regarding the deposit of Rare Earths in Kollam district in Kerala, if so, the details thereof;

(b) the components of minerals contained in the above; and

(c) whether Government has plans to utilise the Rare Earths for value added products?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES &
PENSIONS AND PRIME MINISTER'S OFFICE (DR. JITENDRA SINGH):

(a) Yes, Sir. The mineral monazite, occurring in beach sand and inland placer deposits along the coastal tracts of India, is the major resource of rare earths in the country. Atomic Minerals Directorate for Exploration and Research (AMD), a constituent unit of Department of Atomic Energy, has estimated

0.892 million tonnes of monazite resources in Kollam district, Kerala. The details are given below:

Area In situ Resources of Monazite
(Million Tonnes)

Chavara 0.819

Kannimelsery-Neendakara 0.023

Edava-Kollam 0.050

Total 0.892

(b) The beach sand minerals found in the Kollam district of Kerala contain, at different locations, monazite content ranging from 0.058 % to 0.734 %. The mineral monazite, typically contains about 55 — 60% total Rare Earth Oxides and about 9 — 10% Thorium Oxide.
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(c) 	Yes, Sir.  Indian Rare Earths Limited (IREL), a Public  Sector Undertaking

under DAE, has set up a Monazite Processing Plant at Orissa Sands

Complex (OSCOM), Odisha to process 10,000 tons per annum of monazite to produce mixed rare earth chloride.

Further, IREL has already commissioned its High Pure Rare Earths plant at Rare Earths Division, Aluva, in Kerala to process mixed rare earth chloride RCL and produce high pure separated rare earths.

Besides, IREL has entered into a memorandum of understanding with Bhabha Atomic Research Centre (BARC), Defence Metallurgical Research Laboratory (DMRL) and International Advanced Research Centre for Powder Metallurgy

& New Materials (ARCI) for development of rare earths permanent magnet rings.
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